
   
  Schedule C 

Page 1 of 2   

COUNCIL AUTHORITY FOR CONTRACT AWARDS 
TENDER AWARD 

Project Award Tender Award No. 24-01-00507 – Rehabilitation of Structure 74 - 
Kelso Road Bridge 

Recommendation Staff is recommending that the tender for the Rehabilitation 
of Structure 74 - Kelso Road Bridge be awarded to Bronte 
Construction Inc. in the total amount of  $1,195,807 (exclusive 
of HST) being the lowest compliant bid received. 

Purpose of Report As per Section 10.1 of Purchasing By-law No. 061-2018, Council 
approval is required for tender awards over $1,000,000. 

Background information This capital project is for the rehabilitation of the Kelso Road 

Bridge (structure 74). This bridge was identified in the 2019 Bridge 

needs study for rehabilitation. Structure 74 was originally 

anticipated to be rehabilitated as part of the 2020 Bridge 

rehabilitation. During the detailed design works, an additional 

bridge condition survey was recommended and conducted. 

Results of the additional bridge investigations recommended full 

removal and replacement of the concrete bridge deck. As such, 

Kelso Road bridge was removed from the rehabilitation program 

and budgeted and approved as a separate capital project.   

Rehabilitation will consist of removal and replacement of the 

bridge concrete deck, new concrete approach slabs, new asphalt 

wearing surface, removal and replacement of the parapet walls, 

concrete patch repairs and associated grading and landscaping.  

Purchasing Section:  Bid Award Information 

Date bid issued March 6, 2024 

Advertisements Town of Milton website and Bids & Tenders website 

Closing Date April 3, 2024 

# of Plan takers Fifteen (15) 

List of bid submissions 
inclusive of HST 

Bronte Construction Inc.  $  1,351,261.91  

Rankin Construction Inc.  $  1,506,569.11  

Marbridge Construction Inc.  $  1,528,890.00  

PERFORMCrete Inc.  $  1,581,812.99  

Graham Bros. Construction Ltd.  $  1,798,591.19 

Soncin Construction   $  2,035,731.71  

Amico Infrastructure Inc.   $  2,536,723.44  
 

Median bid value The average bid received was $1,762,797.19.  The bid submitted 
by Bronte Construction Inc. is approximately 26% less than the 
average bid. 

COR™ Requirement On Council Report CORS-013-18, the Town adopted the 
Certificate of Recognition (COR™) program as a requirement for 
projects valued over $500,000. As such, only Bid submissions 
from Bidders that were COR™ Certified were accepted for this 
Tender request. 



   
  Schedule C 

Page 2 of 2   

All seven (7) bid submissions received were from COR™ 
Certified companies. 

Financial Planning Section:  Budget Impact (Note 1) 

Account Number(s) C39013124-A0613-7665 

Account Description Kelso Road Bridge (Structure 74) 

Project Total Budget $2,538,372 

Contract Budget  $ 1,902,505 

Actual (Net of HST Rebate) $ 1,216,853 

Variance $ 685,652 (F)  

Funding Source Project Variance Account / Tax Supported Debt 

Note 1:  Financial impact includes any non-refundable portion of HST 
 


